
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Tuesday, 12th April, 2016 at 9.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 March 2016  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. BT Lancashire Services Limited Service Governance 
and Performance Monitoring Report  

(Pages 7 - 26)

5. The Procurement Service Update Report  (Pages 27 - 42)

6. Lancashire Adult Learning  (Pages 43 - 54)

7. Urgent Business  
An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

8. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement will be held on Monday 6th 
June 2016 at 2pm in Cabinet Room 'B', the Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

I Young



Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 7th March, 2016 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

County Councillors

B Winlow
M Tomlinson

M Barron

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Borrow, County 
Councillor Driver and County Councillor Martin.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2015

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th December 2015 be 
agreed as a true and accurate record and be signed by the Chair.

4.  Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 
2015/16

Michael Walder, Senior Policy and Performance Officer, attended and presented 
a report setting out details of corporate performance monitoring for the 3rd 
quarter of 2015/16 (October – December).

It was reported that a robust performance management framework would 
underpin the delivery of the new Corporate Strategy from 2016/17. A suite of key 
performance indicators would be established to monitor and manage the delivery 
of strategic outcomes, reported as metrics with targets.

For the interim period, regular corporate monitoring of performance across the 
authority as a whole continued, with the production of quarterly reports and 
analysis of corporate performance. Quarterly Quality of Service reports against 
the themes of Start Well, Live Well and Age Well were being produced, giving an 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



overview of performance, along with Highlight reports for other areas of the 
organisation. 

It was reported that each Quality of Service and Highlight report gave details of 
performance against Performance Indicators for that quarter. A performance 
summary was set out in the report.

An overview of the Quarter 3 budget position was provided at Appendix 'A' so 
performance could be viewed within the associated financial context.

It was noted that the latest Ofsted Post Inspection update was provided at 
Appendix 'B' and updates would continue to feature in the quarterly Corporate 
Performance Monitoring report going forward.

Reference was made to the suite of indicators for Start Well, Live Well and Age 
Well. The main points to note were:

 By 10th March all children looked after would have a Personal Education 
Plan.

 The targets for carriageway an
[...]
 2014 and 
was around 2% above the national average.

 Attainment in Lancashire was third out of eleven statistical neighbours and 
was 3% above the North West average.

 The number of low attaining schools increased slightly in 2015 compared 
with the previous year, from 10 to 11 schools. Schools where there were 
low levels of performance had established action plans to raise attainment.

It was reported that there was a strong correlation between attainment and 
disadvantage, as there is nationally, and this was broadly reflected in the 
performance across Lancashire.

It was noted that a number of initiatives had been implemented to raise 
attainment in the more disadvantaged areas and these included:

 Sharing good practice between schools so that good schools which were 
successful against the odds can support those where attainment is low.

 Bringing together schools on a locality basis to tackle shared problems 
through establishing Trusts or other partnerships.

Page 4



The Committee expressed its thanks to Jonathan Hewitt for his work with 
Schools.

Resolved: - That the report now presented be noted.

7.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

The Cabinet Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 
12 April 2016 at 9.30am, in Cabinet Room 'B', the Diamond Jubilee Room, 
County Hall.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on 12th April 2016

Electoral Division affected:
All

BT Lancashire Services Limited Service Governance and Performance 
Monitoring Report
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Lisa Kitto, (01772) 534757 Director of Corporate Services
lisa.kitto@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an update on the Service Governance and Performance 
Monitoring of the County Council's strategic partnership with BT. The report covers 
October to February of 2015/16.

Further information providing a more comprehensive measurement of service 
delivery is provided at Appendix 'A'.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to comment on and 
note the contents of this report. 

Background and Advice

This report sets out the performance of the County Council's strategic partner, BT 
Lancashire Services Ltd (BTLS), against agreed performance indicators for October 
to February of the 2015/16 financial year.  In addition to this, the report sets out the 
wider approach adopted to ensure the ICT and payroll services support the 
organisation and contribute to the strategic priorities and objectives of the County 
Council.   

The scope of the strategic partnership is as follows:

ICT Service

The scope of the ICT Service is set out within Schedule 19 of the amended Service 
Provision Agreement between the County Council and BTLS dated 16 April 2014 ("the 
Service Provision Agreement"). The Service is currently delivered through:

 Provision of a Customer Service Desk function
 Desktop, Network and Infrastructure Support
 Support of key applications

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:gabby.nelson@lancashire.gov.uk


 Delivery of ICT projects and Service Improvement Plans

Payroll and Recruitment Services

The scope of Payroll and Recruitment Services is set out within Schedules 24 and 25 
of the Service Provision Agreement between the County Council and BTLS dated 16 
April 2014 ("the Service Provision Agreement"). The Service is currently delivered 
through:

 Payroll Services: Various teams undertaking payroll and pensions' 
processing work and handling the transactional enquiries that cannot be 
dealt with at 'first point of contact'

 Resourcing: Undertaking job analysis and design and providing 'end to 
end' recruitment support services. Assessment centre activities are also 
supported

Achievement of Key Performance Measures

The key performance indicators against which BTLS is monitored are set out at 
Appendix 'A'.  

ICT Services

All contractual performance indicators have been met through the period Oct 2015 
until February 2016 and performance against the contractual targets remains strong. 
Although performance appears strong there have been some problems, most 
specifically recent issues with the corporate telephony platforms (Cisco and Skype 
for Business) affecting various elements of functionality. The disruption was 
mitigated by migrating Cisco users to Skype. The issues impacting on Skype were 
particular functionality including transferring external calls and use of keypad when 
presented with an IVR menu on out-going calls. Whilst the Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) target for this specific issue breached due to the time taken for resolution, the 
overall SLA target for Priority Two Incidents was achieved for February 2016.

Whilst the contractual targets must be measured and monitored it is equally 
important that the ICT service supports the strategic direction of the County Council 
and works together with the County Council to ensure priorities are met.  In some 
cases, savings targets are predicated on the need for investment in ICT or 
maximising the potential of the systems that we currently have.  The ability of the 
partnership to deliver to this wider agenda should also be considered and the key 
activity undertaken in the reporting period is set out below;

 The Digital Inclusion agenda is a priority for the County Council and a pilot 
scheme in some council buildings has commenced which will enable citizens 
to access high speed wi-fi from local libraries.  Burnley Library, Longridge 
Library, Duke Street Children's Centre in Chorley and Poulton Children's Centre 
in Morecambe have all been enabled with high speed broadband and public wi-
fi that is accessible to members of the public.  At the same time the devices 

Page 8



available at these sites have been reviewed and replaced with
[...]
duction environment, to allow for third 
party developments and in-house testing by both Recruitment Services and 
HR, prior to migrating it back to production. 

 Pension re-enrolment of County Council employees from 1st January 2016 
was completed successfully.  All employees affected were re-enrolled in 
Oracle and letters were dispatched. 
 

 Also in relation to auto-enrolment, letters were sent out to those pension 
members who opted to take advantage of the 50/50 facility, reducing their 
main scheme contributions to pay half the contribution that they would in the 
main scheme. As these members will be opted back into the main scheme 
from 1st February 2016, the letters provided details of how they can opt back 
out should they so wish. 

Other Developments

Revised Contract Monitoring and Governance Arrangements

The new governance arrangements in place since December 2014 continue to be 
reviewed and developed. The new Cluster/Portfolio groups and how they have been 
operating have been reviewed both in terms of membership of the groups and 
frequency of meetings. Membership of the groups in particular needs revisiting in 
some key areas to ensure that both the right mix of work is being commissioned and 
that progress is monitored correctly.

As reported previously there has been an opportunity to review the financial 
management arrangements and particularly the non-affordability spend with BTLS. In 
particular this has focussed on spend on PC's and laptops outside of the desktop 
refresh budget. Better scrutiny of requests for new equipment coupled with better 
management of the desktop refresh has resulted in a much lower spend on PC's and 
laptops in 2015/16 compared with 2014/15. The non-affordability spend in 2015/16 
has reduced by more than £500,000 as at the end of January 2016 compared with the 
total spend in 2014/15. In addition a saving of £1 million has been delivered on the 

Page 10



affordability budget in 2015/16 through the Schedule 11 budget which covers both ICT 
infrastructure and desktop refresh. This is an on-going saving. The existing mobile 
phone contract is also being renegotiated and a new contract expected to be signed 
shortly, this again will allow better management of the mobile phone estate as the 
organisation downsizes but also better tariffs which will reduce the mobile phone 
charges. 

As part of previous financial strategies, an additional savings target of £2m on the 
BTLS contract has been approved.  A partnership approach is being adopted to 
identify where these savings can be achieved.  In some cases there may be some 
actions or decisions needed by the County Council to reduce costs that are charged 
to the affordability budget in order for the costs to be reduced.  Work on this key project 
is progressing to ensure that the target can be fully achieved.

Data Centre

The data centre, located in the County Hall complex is ageing and is a key risk to the 
County Council.  Failure of the data centre would be damaging to the organisation 
and whilst improved disaster recovery arrangements have been put in place over the 
last year, there is still more to be done.  Identifying a future solution for the data 
centre is a key priority and options will be presented to Management Team in April.  
Options are likely to include replacing the data centre at County Hall or looking at 
other operational models, including moving to a cloud storage strategy for some 
aspects of the business and using external data centres for others.  This needs 
careful consideration, review and challenge but is of critical importance. There are 
also likely to be cost and funding implications of any changes in particular as many 
suppliers now are moving away from capital purchase to ongoing revenue funding 
for licences and software.  The impact of the County Council's Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) will clearly need to be factored in.

Core Systems

The County Council has made significant
[...]

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Change Letters - issued within 10 
working days from system change 100% 100% 100% 99.7% 99.8%

% of nationally and locally agreed pay 
awards implemented no later than the 
month following the month in which 
the award was authorised

100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

P
age 25



P
age 26



Cabinet Committee for Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on 12 April 2016

Electoral Division affected:
All

The Procurement Service Update Report
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information: 
Rachel Tanner, (01772) 534904, Head of Service, Procurement
rachel.tanner@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an update on the performance of the Procurement Service, 
including progress made to date in implementing the Procurement Service 
improvement plan and the current performance of the service against the key 
performance indicators aligned to the procurement strategy. 

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee for Performance Improvement is asked to note the report 
and comment as appropriate.

Background and Advice 

The County Council spends approximately £340million a year on goods and services 
procured by the Procurement Service, and currently has over 420 contracts in place.

Under the new organisational structure the Procurement Service sits within the wider 
Corporate Commissioning function and is responsible for the buying of goods, 
services and works for the County Council. There are three Category Management 
Teams that look after three main categories of expenditure; 

 care and public health, 
 construction and assets, and 
 corporate goods. 

Whilst each team buys different types of goods and services they all follow the same 
processes in relation to developing specifications, tendering and contract award 
processes. These teams are also combined with low value sourcing activity to 
ensure compliance with procurement regulations, working within existing 
frameworks, contracts and catalogues.

In addit
[...]
uary 2016 is attached at Appendix 'B'.

The service is building on the work already undertaken in this area to demonstrate 
more effectively how the procurement strategy is being embedded within operational 
practices, particularly around overcoming the barriers in current processes that 
prevent some smaller and voluntary organisations from working with the County 
Council. A specific action has been included in the service improvement plan to 
support this development with the cleanse and update of the supplier database to 
enable procurement activity to be reported against organisational classifications, i.e. 
small medium sized enterprises (SMEs), and the Voluntary, Community and Faith 
Sector (VCFS). Good progress has been made in this area which is on target to be 
completed by the end of the financial year.

Procurement Performance

Prior to the transfer of the service to the County Council, there were many examples 
of contracts being extended due to procurement processes not being completed in a 
timely manner. Following a review of the ongoing procurement activity at the start of 
this financial year, a number of contracts were identified that had either expired or 
were expiring before the completion of the ongoing procurement process and it was 
necessary to request formal approval to extend these contracts in line with the 
County Council procurement rules. The associated contracts focussed on two 
specific Category Management Teams; care and public health and construction and 
assets. The table below indicates the number of contracts involved and the total 
value of the contract extensions.

Category Management 
Team

Number of 
Contracts

Extension Value
£million

Ongoing 
procurement 

exercise
%

Care and Public Health 13 1.38 100
Construction and Assets 3 1.27 100
Total 16 2.65 100

Whilst procurement exercises were underway in relation to these contracts, and the 
majority related to short term extensions for only a few months, it was recognised 

[...]
.

To provide some context of the progress made by the service to reduce the number 
of requests for contract extensions and effectively manage procurement exercises in 
a timely manner, it is useful to compare the position reported here with that reported 
in May 2014, immediately following the transfer of the service back to the County 
Council. 

The table below shows the number of contracts which were included in a request for 
a blanket waiver of the procurement rules and the total value of the contract 
extensions to allow time for full tendering processes to be carried out and new 
contractual arrangements to be put in place. A significant number of contracts had 
either expired or were due to expire without any tendering process in place to award 
new contracts.

Page 30



Category Management 
Team

Number of 
Contracts

Extension Value
£million

Ongoing 
procurement 

exercise
%

Expired contracts
Construction and Assets 8 4.876 63
Corporate 16 7.034 63
Sub Total 24 11.910 63
Expiring contracts
Construction and Assets 6 0.337 50
Corporate 8 2.270 25
Sub Total 14 2.607 36
Total 38 14.517 50

The position on these contracts has been taken forward by the service retendering 
the contracts in line with the approved extension dates. 

In addition to the above blanket waiver request, an analysis of the approved waiver 
reports in 2013/14 identified that a further 22 contracts were extended with a total 
extension value of approximately £13 million across all category management areas. 

Significant progress has been made by the service during this year to retender the 
public health contracts which were transferred to the County Council in April 2013. At 
the time the contracts were transferred to the County Council a decision was made 
for the responsibility to stay with the NHS Commissioning Support Unit for a period 
of 2 years as part of the transitional arrangements. This included 179 contracts at a 
total annual value of £44 million. A requirement to extend the contracts beyond the 
transitional period of two years into 2015/16 resulted from the delays in the 
commissioning processes due to the complexity and nature of the specific projects 
concerned and the disorganised manner in which the contracts were transferred to 
the County Council. A significant programme of procurement activity has been in 
place over the last 12 months to retender these services successfully, which has 
been achieved through the effective working relationship with public health and 
commissioning colleagues to redesign the services and consolidate many of the 
existing contracts going forward. This has included the award of contracts for 
integrated sexual health services for people of all ages, and young people, the 
integrated wellbeing worker service for vulnerable adults, substance misuse 
frameworks for adults and children's services, and the School Nursing Service. 

A total of 141 contracts with an annual value of £158m have been awarded 
successfully in the current financial year across the three category management 
areas up to and including February 2016. These contracts have engaged 189 
contractors within Lancashire with a contract value of approximately £65m and a 
further 96 contractors within the North West have been engaged with a contract 
value of approximately £22m.   

Whilst the service has not seen a rise in the receipt of formal challenges around 
procurement activity, it is important to understand that a number of queries are 
received generally in relation to procurement exercises, which have been 

Page 31



categorised as informal challenges in the performance dashboard data. The 
appropriate resolution and response to these queries by the service, in liaison with 
colleagues from Legal Services, assists in ensuring that such queries do not 
escalate into formal challenges and helps to demonstrate the robust nature of the 
procurement activity undertaken.

The service has made significant progress in registerin
[...]
s)

Contact for further information:
Eddie Sutton, 01772 535171, Director of Development and Corporate Services
Eddie.sutton@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The report provides an update for the Cabinet Committee on Performance 
Improvement on the County Council's response to the Ofsted inspection of 
Lancashire Adult Learning.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is recommended to note 
that the Ofsted full re-inspection of Lancashire Adult Learning, has assessed the 
overall effectiveness of the College as good. The overall effectiveness at the 
previous inspection was inadequate. 

Background and Advice 

1. Fourth Ofsted re-inspection monitoring visit 
 
On 2nd December 2015, Ofsted carried out its fourth and last follow up re-inspection 
monitoring visit to Lancashire Adult Learning (LAL) following publication of the 
inspection report on 11 December 2014, which found LAL to be inadequate overall. 
The areas for improvement were: success rates; the quality of teaching, learning and 
assessment; initial assessment and the monitoring of learners’ progress; the rigour 
of quality assurance including self-assessment and the process for observations of 
teaching, learning and assessment; the use of data; and the effectiveness of 
leadership, management and governance, particularly the challenge and scrutiny by 
governors. Visual arts and family learning were judged to require improvement, 
business management and employability training were good. 

The first monitoring visit took place in January 2015. It identified a number of 
priorities for improvement and recommended that urgent action was needed on 
several issues. A new interim principal and an interim vice principal, both from 
Nelson and Colne College, an outstanding college, took up post just before the first 
monitoring visit.

At the second visit in March 2015, inspectors found reasonable improvement for 
learners, especially in terms of improvements to teaching, learnin
[...]
s the overall Ofsted assessment

Overall effectiveness Good 
Effectiveness of leadership and management Good 
Quality of teaching, learning and assessment Good 
Personal development, behaviour and welfare Good 
Outcomes for learners Good 
Adult learning programmes Good 
Overall effectiveness at previous inspection Inadequate 

Ofsted highlighted three areas for improvement:

 Rapidly implement the plans to establish permanent senior leadership 
arrangements for the service. 

 Share best practice internally to ensure that individual targets for all learners 
are of a consistently high quality. Ensure that tutors use targets well to plan 
individual learning and to measure learners’ progress on their course. 

 Implement the systematic analysis of non-accredited learning to identify any 
differences in achievement between groups of learners. Ensure that 

Page 44



managers and staff take effective actions to identify, tackle and reduce any 
identified differences.

3. Lifting of a Notice of Concern including all schedules

On 15th December 2014, the Skills Funding Agency (SFA) issued a Notice of 
Concern (the Notice) to the County Council .This was because the County Council 
had received an inadequate Ofsted inspection rating. 
 
The SFA has now confirmed that it is satisfied that the County Council has complied 
sufficiently with the conditions set out in the Notice. This is because Ofsted’s recent 
re-inspection judged the County Council to have improved to Good.  

Consultations

The County Council has consulted Ofsted and the SFA on the response to the 
Ofsted inadequate assessment.

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

Following the Ofsted inadequate assessment in November 2015, the County Council 
has put in place a series of measures to ensure that the Lancashire Adult Learning  
is able to respond positively to the planned Ofsted re –inspection. This has resulted 
in Lancashire Adult Learning having an o
[...]
w.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://www.learnerview.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://www.employerview.ofsted.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 March 2016
	4 BT Lancashire Services Limited Service Governance and Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix A BTLS

	5 The Procurement Service Update Report
	Appendix A Procurement Service
	Appendix B Procurment Report

	6 Lancashire Adult Learning
	Appendix A Lancashire Adult Learning




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th April, 2016 at 9.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

County Councillors

D Borrow
T  Martin

B Winlow

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from County Councillor G Driver.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillors J Mein and T Martin declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 4 (BT Lancashire Services Limited Service Governance and 
Performance Monitoring Report) as they were members of the BT pension 
scheme.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 March 2016

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2016 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

4.  BT Lancashire Services Limited Service Governance and 
Performance Monitoring Report

The Committee considered a report on the Service Governance and Performance 
Monitoring of the County Council's strategic partnership with BT covering the period 
October 2015 to February 2016.

Further information providing a more comprehensive measurement of service 
delivery was presented at Appendix 'A', including the key performance indicators 
against which BTLS were monitored.

The achievement of key performance measures were reported as follows:

 ICT Services: all contractual performance had been met through the period 
October 2015 until February 2016 and performance against the 
contractural targets remained strong.



2

 Payroll and Recruitment Services: all contractual and non-contractual 
performance targets had been met during the same period.

The Committee's attention was particularly drawn to the following:

 The PAs telephony system needed to be upgraded;
 A pilot scheme that would enable citizens to access high speed wi-fi from 

local libraries had been launched.  Early feedback was favourable and a 
formal assessment of the feedback would help shape and influence the 
facilities in public centres in the future.

 A range of activities were currently underway to support the integration 
with other public services and in particular health;

 The review of the financial management arrangements and particularly the 
non-affordability spend with BTLS continued.  Better scrutiny of requests 
for new equipment coupled with better management of desktop refresh 
had resulted in a much lower spend on PCs and laptops in 2015/16 
compared with 2014/15.  The non-affordability spend in 2015/16 had 
reduced by more than £500,000 as at the end of January 2016 compared 
with the total spend in 2014/15. A saving of £1m had also been delivered 
on the affordability budget in 2015/16 through the Schedule 11 budget 
which covered both ICT infrastructure and desktop refresh.  This would be 
an on-going saving;

 A new mobile phone contract would be signed shortly.  This would allow 
better management of the mobile phone estate and result in a reduction in 
charges;

 The identification of a future solution for the Council's data centre was a 
key priority and options including the possibility of moving to a cloud 
storage strategy would be presented to Management Team in April.  It was 
suggested that consideration be given to locating the data centre within 
the County Archives building;

 The asset management programme had moved into its implementation 
stage; 

 The implementation of the customer access system was expected to go 
live in July/August;

 Work had commenced to upgrade Talis Alto.  The contract would be 
novated to BTLS with an upgrade completion date of September 2016; 

 BTLS had identified that many Startwell Services were poorly supported 
by the existing Impulse system which needed to be upgraded and 
implemented by August 2017 to meet the statutory deadlines of school 
admissions; and 

 Customer satisfaction with the services provided by BTLS and in particular 
ICT had improved.

The Committee welcomed the performance of BTLS against the agreed 
performance indicators, and the approach being adopted to ensure that ICT and 
payroll services supported and contributed to the strategic priorities and 
objectives of the County Council.
 



3

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

5.  The Procurement Service Update Report

The Committee considered a report on the performance of the Procurement 
Service, including progress made to date in implementing the Procurement 
Service improvement plan and the current performance of the service against the 
key performance indicators aligned to the Procurement Strategy. 

The attention of the Committee was particularly drawn to the following:

 The Social Value Policy and Framework had been implemented in 
February 2016.  This would support the overarching Procurement 
Strategy;

 Revised 'Procurement Rules' would be presented to Full Council in May 
2016;

 Good progress was being made to cleanse and update the supplier 
database to enable procurement activity to be reported against 
organisational classifications i.e. small medium sized enterprises, and the 
voluntary, community and faith sector;

 The work that was being undertaken to reduce the number of short term 
contract extensions in the future.  It was acknowledged that there would 
always be an occasional need for a contract to be extended due to 
unforeseen circumstances;

 The activities which had taken place to strengthen internal control 
arrangements;

 The on-going review and monitoring of the contracts register to help 
highlight more effectively the lead in times for procurement exercises to 
be completed on time; 

 Significant progress had been made to retender the public health contracts 
which were transferred to the County Council in April 2013;

 A total of 141 contracts with an annual value of £158m had been awarded 
successfully in 2015/16 up to and including February 2016.The contracts 
had engaged 189 contractors within Lancashire with a contract value of 
approximately £65m and a further 96 contractors within the North West 
had been engaged with a contract value of approximately £22m. 

 The Procurement Service in liaison with Legal Services had successfully 
responded to all informal challenges around procurement activity without 
any of them escalating into a formal challenge; and

 Work was on-going to provide assistance to suppliers.  A very successful 
suppliers information day had taken place to give potential contractors a 
better understanding of the procurement process.

  
A comment was made about the need to ensure the prompt payment of invoices 
submitted by care providers.  Officers agreed to include details of payment 
response times in the next procurement update report.



4

Resolved:

(i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That the continuing progress to implement the Procurement Service 
improvement plan and the current performance of the Service against the 
key performance indicators aligned to the Procurement Strategy be 
welcomed. 

6.  Lancashire Adult Learning

The Committee considered a report on the County Council's response to the 
Ofsted inspection of Lancashire Adult Learning and the outcome of Ofsted's 
recent re-inspection.

It was reported that following the Ofsted 'inadequate' assessment in November 
2015, the County Council had put in place a series of measures to ensure that 
the Lancashire Adult Learning was able to respond positively to Ofsted's planned 
re–inspection. 

It was extremely pleasing that the hard work particularly by the Director 
Development and Corporate Services, and the staff from Nelson and Colne 
College had resulted in Ofsted's recent re-inspection giving Lancashire Adult 
Learning an overall effectiveness assessment of 'good'.  

It was noted that Ofsted had highlighted three areas for improvement and that 
action was already being taken to address these areas.  It was hoped that the 
actions would result in Lancashire Adult Leaning being assessed as 'outstanding' 
in the future.

Resolved: That the report and the news that Ofsted's re-inspection has 
assessed the overall effectiveness of Lancashire Adult Learning as 'good' be 
welcomed. 

7.  Urgent Business

None.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday, 6 
June 2016 at 2.00 p.m. in Cabinet Room 'B', County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston



5


